



\$~30 & 31

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.M.C. 918/2014 & CRL.M.A. 3066/2014, CRL.M.A.  
8498/2014

**DLF UNIVERSAL LTD & ORS** .....Petitioners  
Through: Mr. R.K. Handoo, Ms.  
Niharika Karanjwala and  
Ms. Kajal, Advocates.

versus

**STATE & ANR** .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh,  
APP for the State with SI  
Vijay, PS Connaught  
Place.  
Mr. Tushar Sannu,  
Advocate (*Amicus Curiae*)  
for Ms. Sudha Gupta.  
Respondent No.2 (through  
VC).

+ CRL.REV.P. 230/2014 & CRL.M.A. 6294/2014,  
CRL.M.A. 6295/2014, CRL.M.A. 4413/2015 and  
CRL.M.A. 11979/2015

**KAMLESH BALI** .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Rohitt Yadav and Mr.  
Akash Katiyar, Advocates.

versus

**SUDHA GUPTA & ANR** .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu,  
Advocate (*Amicus Curiae*)  
for Ms. Sudha Gupta.  
Respondent No.1 (through  
VC).  
Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh,  
APP for the State with SI  
Vijay, PS Connaught  
Place.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**  
**22.07.2025**

%



1. Mr. Handoo, learned counsel for the petitioner/DLF Universal Ltd. submits that the dispute which is the subject matter of the present petition had been considered by the Hon'ble Apex Court in an appeal filed by the respondent Ms. Sudha Gupta under the Competition Act, 2002.
2. He submits that the respondent had also approached MRTP making the same complaint.
3. He submits that in appeal, the Hon'ble Apex Court categorically held that the respondent/complainant was also at fault in the entire transaction regarding the purchase of the subject plot. However, considering that an amount was paid by the respondent, the Hon'ble Apex Court had directed a sum of ₹30,00,000/- to be paid to the respondent.
4. He submits that the said amount is lying deposited with the Registry of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.
5. Mr. Tushar Sannu, learned counsel, who had been appointed to represent the complainant/Ms. Sudha Gupta, is directed to seek instruction in that regard.
6. List on 10.09.2025.
7. A copy of this order be placed in both the matters.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**JULY 22, 2025**

*DU*