



\$~12 & 13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 918/2014 & CRL.M.A. 3066/2014,**  
**CRL.M.A. 8498/2014**

DLF UNIVERSAL LTD & ORS .....Petitioners  
Through: Mr. R.K. Handoo, Ms.  
Kajal, Ms. Srishti  
Aggarwal and Ms. Rytim  
Nohra Ahuja, Adv.

versus

STATE & ANR .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri,  
APP for the State with Ms.  
Divya Yadav and Mr.  
Vinesh Kr., Adv. with SI  
Jyoti, PS Connaught Place.  
Mr. Tushar Sannu, Ms.  
Pullak Gupta and Mr.  
Umesh Kumar, Adv. for  
R-2.  
R-2 in person.

+ **CRL.REV.P. 230/2014 & CRL.M.A. 6294/2014,**  
**CRL.M.A. 6295/2014, CRL.M.A. 4413/2015, CRL.M.A.**  
**11979/2015**

KAMLESH BALI .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Akash Katiyar, Adv.

versus

SUDHA GUPTA & ANR .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Ms.  
Pullak Gupta and Mr.  
Umesh Kumar, Adv. for  
R-1.  
R-1 in person.  
Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri,  
APP for the State with Ms.  
Divya Yadav and Mr.  
Vinesh Kr., Adv. with SI  
Jyoti, PS Connaught Place.



**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**  
**28.11.2025**

%

1. Ms. Sudha Gupta, respondent, is present in Court and states that she does not wish to take a sum of ₹30,00,000/-.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioners request for a pass over.
3. Looking at the Board position, the same is not feasible today.
4. List on 06.02.2026.
5. A copy of this order be placed in both the matters.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**NOVEMBER 28, 2025**

'KDK'