



\$~2 & 3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 918/2014, CRL.M.A. 8498/2014 & CRL.M.A. 3066/2014**

DLF UNIVERSAL LTD & ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. R. K. Handoo, Ms. Rytim Vohra Ahuja, Mr. Rishabh Manjal, Mr. Garvit Solanki, Mr. Aditya Aggarwal and Mr. Saarthak Verma, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for State with Inspector Sukhbir Malik and SI Prashant, PS Connaught Place. Mr. Tushar Sannu, Mr. Priyam Kar Tiwary and Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Advocates for R-2 with R-2 in person. Mr. Rohit Kumar and Mr. Akash Katixar, Advocates.

3

+ **CRL.REV.P. 230/2014, CRL.M.A. 6295/2014, CRL.M.A. 4413/2015, CRL.M.A. 11979/2015 & CRL.M.A. 6294/2014**

KAMLESH BALIPetitioner

Through: Counsel for petitioner (*appearance not given*).

versus

SUDHA GUPTA & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Mr. Priyan Kar Tiwary and Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Advocates for R-1 with R-1 in person. Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for State with Inspector Sukhbir Malik



and SI Prashant, PS Connaught Place.
Mr. Rohit Kumar and Mr. Akash
Katixar, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

13.05.2026

%

1. Today is the first effective date before me. Having noticed the status of petitioner no.1/company, I find it not proper for me to hear these matters because I partly own an office space, purchased by me and my wife from DLF Prime Towers in Okhla, which is one of the projects of the present petitioner no.1. The said building continues to be maintained by the DLF Prime Towers.

2. Therefore, subject to orders of learned Judge In-charge (Criminal Side), list before some other bench on 14.05.2026.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 13, 2026/dr