



\$~157 & 158

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 918/2014 & CRL.M.A. 3066/2014 CRL.M.A. 8498/2014

DLF UNIVERSAL LTD & ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. R.K. Handoo, Ms. Rytim Vohra
Ahuja, Mr. Rishabh M., Ms. Kajal
and Mr. Saarthak Verma, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ANRRespondents

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State.
Mr. Tushar Sannu, Mr. P. Tiwary and
Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Advocates for
R-2 with R-2 in-person.

+ CRL.REV.P. 230/2014 & CRL.M.A. 6294/2014, CRL.M.A.
6295/2014, CRL.M.A. 4413/2015, CRL.M.A. 11979/2015

KAMLESH BALIPetitioner

Through:

versus

SUDHA GUPTA & ANRRespondents

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State.
Mr. Tushar Sannu, Mr. P. Tiwary and
Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Advocates for
R-1 with R-1 in-person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

14.05.2026

%



The matters have been received upon recusal by a Co-ordinate Bench of this court.

Re-notify on 08th October 2026.

In the meantime, let written synopses be filed in compliance of order dated 22.05.2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MAY 14, 2026/hb

At this stage

Respondent No. 1 (Sudha Gupta) has appeared in-person; and she vociferously insists, that the matter *must be heard* today and on a day-to-day basis.

There are 158 matters listed before this court today. Considering the position of the Board, it is not feasible to accede to the request.

In view thereof, and on the insistence of respondent No. 1, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Judge In-charge (Criminal Side), list before some other Bench, on 18th May 2026.

The date of 08.10.2026 given earlier, stands cancelled.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MAY 14, 2026/hb